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Wyatt, Rosie

From: Kevin Maguire <kevin.maguire831@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2025 11:12 AM
To: City Council; Regional Transportation Commission; Robert Tidmore; 

senator.laird@senate.ca.gov; Tanisha.Taylor@catc.ca.go; ctc@catc.ca.gov; 
samantha_marcum@fws.gov; cat_darst@fws.gov; wildlifemgt@wildlife.ca.gov; 
askbdr@wildlife.ca.gov; secretary@resources.ca.gov; Scott.Mcfarlin@wildlife.ca.gov; 
askusda@usda.gov

Cc: Jaeden.Gales@catc.ca.gov; Monica Martinez; timothy.sobelman@catc.ca.gov; Sarah 
Christensen; Brown, Kristen; Armando.Quintero@parks.ca.gov; 
Manu.Koenig@santacruzcounty.us; bruce.mcpherson@co.santa-cruz.ca.us; 
eduardo.montesino@cityofwatsonville.org; openup@cats.ucsc.edu; openup@ucsc.edu; 
sbrown@cityofsantacruz.com; Justin Cummings; mweiss@sccrtc.org; Matt Machado; 
felipe.hernandez@santacruzcounty.us; rlj12@comcast.net; 
mhartman@SantaCruzSentinel.com; 2045rtp@sccrtc.org; fkeeley@santacruzca.gov; 
Matthew Wetstein; andy.schiffrin@santacruzcountyca.gov; 
eduardo.montesino@watsonville.gov; Corey Aldridge; 
vanessa.quiroz@cityofwatsonville.org; Justin Cummings; 
felipe.hernandez@santacruzcountyca.gov; Kimberly De Serpa; sclark@scottsvalley.gov; 
vanessa.quiroz@watsonville.gov; Concerned Citizens Of Capitola; 
justin.tran@sen.ca.gov; Benjamin.Williams@catc.ca.gov; Gina.Horton@catc.ca.gov; 
rsalazar@alzamedia.com; Justin.Behrens@catc.ca.gov; Destiny.Preston@catc.ca.gov; 
Elika.Changizi@catc.ca.gov; Anja.Aulenbacher@catc.ca.gov; Viktor.Patino@parks.ca.gov; 
Barbara.Baker@parks.ca.gov; Sedrick.Mitchell@parks.ca.gov; 
Cristina.James@parks.ca.gov; Philip.Clements@parks.ca.gov; scott.eades@dot.ca.gov; 
ohvinfo@parks.ca.gov; Douglas.Remedios@catc.ca.gov; Tanisha.Taylor@catc.ca.gov; 
Paul.Golaszewski@catc.ca.gov; Ahmed.Ghonim@catc.ca.gov; 
Alicia.Sequeira@catc.ca.gov; Beverley.Newman-Burckhard@catc.ca.gov; 
Brandy.Fleming@catc.ca.gov; Brigitte.Driller@catc.ca.gov; Celeste.Aceves@catc.ca.gov; 
Cherry.Zamora@catc.ca.gov; Denise.Mitchell@catc.ca.gov; Dylan.Jimenez@catc.ca.gov; 
Frances.Dea-Sanchez@catc.ca.gov; Gwynne.Hunter@catc.ca.gov; 
Jonathan.Pray@catc.ca.gov; Kacey.Ruggiero@catc.ca.gov; Kenneth.Lopez@catc.ca.gov; 
Laura.Pennebaker@catc.ca.gov; Laurie.Waters@catc.ca.gov; 
LeighAnn.Battaion@catc.ca.gov; Leishara.Ward@catc.ca.gov; 
Naveen.Habib@catc.ca.gov; Rebecca.Light@catc.ca.gov; Sequoia.Erasmus@catc.ca.gov; 
Natalie.Bee@parks.ca.gov

Subject: E-Bike Kills Pedestrian in Santa Cruz, raises Safety, Liability, and Policy Failures in the 
Proposed Park Avenue Trail Realignment Design

NOTICE: Silva Injury Law "Road Conditions and Visibility: What were the road and lighting conditions at 
the time of the accident? It was early morning, and poor visibility or road hazards may have contributed 
to the crash. Another question is the design of Opal Cliff Drive. Was it designed to safely accommodate 
both pedestrians and cyclists? These problems may implicate the city or county responsible for the 
road’s design and maintenance. 

If the investigation identifies negligence as the cause of the accident, the family of Helen Hines may 
consider filing a wrongful death lawsuit. They may be able to recover compensation for their devastating 
loss and hold the negligent party accountable."  
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As a concerned resident of Capitola and an advocate for responsible, data-driven public planning, I am 
writing to raise serious objections to the proposed realignment of the Coastal Rail Trail along Park 
Avenue, specifically where it would remove existing Class II bike lanes and sidewalks in favor of a 
narrow, mixed-use path shared by high-speed e-bikes, pedestrians, strollers, and seniors. 

This proposed design is not only unsafe, but legally risky, inconsistent with best practices in active 
transportation planning, and a clear violation of Vision Zero principles, which aim to eliminate traffic-
related deaths and serious injuries. 
 
The largest ATP grant in State history is for the Recreational Trail, inside the Rail Corridor. Are those 
being misused and abused to downgrade existing safe, heavily used class II bike facilities in the 
Roadway, against the rules of Recreational Trail funding by building in the Roadway and not the Rail 
Corridor? 

뢏뢐 A Recipe for Tragedy: Mixing E-Bikes and Pedestrians 

The realignment would replace our safe, proven Class II bike lanes and dedicated sidewalks with 
a 12-foot-wide shared-use path. This path will serve all modes—including: (Design standards state 2 
foot shoulder on each side, so this is really an 8 foot sidewalk, 70-90% in the City of Capitola, Park 
Avenue Roadway)  

 Commuter and recreational e-bikes reaching speeds of 20–28 mph (classified as a Commuter 
Corridor - We must maintain existing class II bike lanes) 

 Children walking to school 
 Seniors on foot or with assistive devices 
 Parents pushing strollers 
 Experienced cyclists and local commuters 

This mixture is inherently hazardous. As documented in Helen “Pookie” Hines’ tragic death on 
September 29, 2024, when she was struck and killed by an e-bike during a routine walk along Opal Cliff 
Drive, even low-traffic residential routes become dangerous when pedestrians and e-bikes are forced 
into the same space. 

This is not a hypothetical risk. It has already happened. And it will happen again if this design is 
approved. 

 Legal Liability and Municipal Risk 

From a legal standpoint, the proposed design opens the City, County, and partnering agencies 
to substantial liability: 

 Negligent design claims may arise if the mixed-use path fails to meet safety standards for shared 
mobility. 
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 Failure to separate incompatible travel modes, especially when existing infrastructure (bike 
lanes and sidewalks) is removed, will be scrutinized in any injury or wrongful death litigation. 

 If the plan is approved despite known safety concerns and expert warnings, this 
constitutes deliberate disregard for public safety—a major red flag in liability law. 

롴롵롶롷롸롹롺롻롼롽 Vision Zero Violation 

The proposed realignment flies in the face of Vision Zero, a policy adopted by many California 
jurisdictions—including Santa Cruz County—committed to eliminating traffic deaths through safe 
design, equity, and community engagement. 

Vision Zero is not a slogan. It is a promise to prevent loss of life by design. 
This plan breaks that promise. 

Instead of prioritizing safety and mode separation, the current design sacrifices it—pitting speed against 
vulnerability, in direct opposition to the data-backed goals of Vision Zero and Caltrans’ own Active 
Transportation Design Guidelines. 

뭛뭜뭝뭞뭟뭠뭡 We Already Have the Safer Alternative 

The irony is: we don’t need to choose this risk. 

We already have a dedicated rail corridor, legally protected by Measure L and Capitola Municipal 
Code 8.72, and purchased with the intent of becoming a separated trail and/or future rail system. This 
corridor is: 

 Off-street and protected from vehicle traffic 
 Wide enough to safely separate users 
 Already public land, requiring no further property seizure 
 Consistent with Class I design guidelines 

Why are we sacrificing safety, legal certainty, and public trust to avoid using the very space built for this 
purpose? 

귉귆귇귈 Our Request 

We urge all responsible agencies to take the following actions immediately: 

1. Reject the proposed realignment along Park Avenue in its current form. 
2. Commission a formal safety and liability review of all proposed shared-use path segments. 
3. Honor Vision Zero commitments by refusing to approve designs that knowingly mix 

incompatible speeds and user types. 
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4. Preserve and utilize the rail corridor, consistent with the law, public expectations, and 
transportation best practices. 

Let this be the moment we affirm our commitment to life, law, and logic. 

The memory of Helen Hines—and the safety of every child, cyclist, and grandmother in this town—
deserves no less. 

Sincerely, 
Kevin Maguire 
Capitola Resident & Bike Safety Advocate 

 
The California Highway Patrol says an 82-year-old woman has died in the hospital after 
being hit by a man on an electric bicycle Friday morning. 

The crash was reported at around 5:50 a.m. on Opal Cliff Drive, east of Court Drive. An 
80-year-old man from Santa Cruz was using an e-bike on the right shoulder of Opal Cliff 
Drive at an unknown speed. 

An 82-year-old woman from Santa Cruz was walking east of the bicyclist, said CHP. For 
an unknown reason, the two crashed. The woman suffered major injuries and was taken 
via air ambulance to Valley Medical Center. 

She later died from her injuries at the hospital, per CHP. 

The victim was identified as Helen "Pookie" Hines by her daughter, Cindy Diola. Diola said 
her mother was on her morning walk when she was hit. 

The man was also injured and taken to Dominican Hospital by way of a ground 
ambulance. 

The cause of the crash is under investigation. CHP says drugs and alcohol are not 
suspected factors at this time. 

Diola described her mother as the matriarch of the family, who was a "vibrant, active, fun-
loving lady who was a loving mom, grandmother, great-grandmother, aunt, wife, crafter 
and all-around beautiful person. Not a mean bone in her body. Very giving, had a lot of 
grace and a huge family." 

She added her mother had walked Opal Cliffs for 25 years. 
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